Public Document Pack

North Devon Council
Brynsworthy Environment Centre
Barnstaple
North Devon EX31 3NP
K. Miles
Chief Executive.

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held in the Barum Room Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 9TH MAY, 2022 at 2.00 pm.
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a
limited number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please
check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements
that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the
meeting Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk)

Members of the Strategy and Resources Councillor Worden (Chair)
Committee
Councillors Crabb, Knight, Lane, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, Prowse, L. Spear,
Wilkinson and Yabsley

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022
(attached). (Pages 7 - 18)

3.

Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by
the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4.

Declarations of Interests.
(Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the
item is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary).

5.

To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted
Information).

PART 'A'
6.

Support of Ukrainian Refugees
Head of Planning, Housing and Health and Service Lead – Housing Advice and

Homelessness to report.
7.

Proposed amendment to the Council's Amenity Standards, Minimum Room
Sizing and Management Standards (Pages 19 - 46)
Report by Public Protection Manager
[...]
tor of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive,
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Property Manager, Head of
Environmental Enhancement and Head of Place, Property and
Regeneration
Also Present in person:
Councillors D. Spear and Tucker

122.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knight and Patrinos.
123.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2022 (ATTACHED).

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 (circulated
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
124.

ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY.

(a) Former Councillor Roy Lucas
The Chair advised the Committee that former District Councillor Roy Lucas who
represented the Braunton area for a number of years had sadly passed away. He
was also previously Chair of the Council. The Committee remembered him and his
family at this sad time.
125.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of interest announced.
1

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 April 2022

126.

OCEAN RECOVERY

The Committee considered the following notice of motion submitted by Councillor
Wilkinson which had been referred to the Strategy and Resources Committee by
Council on 23 February 2022:
“This Council declares an urgent need for Ocean Recovery.
We recognise that we need ocean recovery to meet our net zero carbon targets, and
we need net zero carbon to recover our ocean.
This Council pledges to:
1. Report to Full Council within twelve months on the actions and projects that
will help with an ocean recovery in North Devon.
2. Consider ocean recovery in our strategic decisions, plans, budgets and
approaches to decisions by the Council (particularly in planning, regeneration,
skills and economic policy), aligning with climate change mitigation and
adaptation requirements, and considering ocean-based solutions in o
[...]
operty Manager be instructed to formally advise the Trustees of the
Ilfracombe Museum of the flood risk, their responsibilities and that NDC, due
to the existing flood risk, would not be in a position to extend or renew the
lease of their present building and they should seek to find an alternative;
(c) the Trustees of the Museum aspirations to relocate to the site at the base of
Capstone not be agreed as no business case had been submitted;
(d) the Council work jointly with the owner of the Golden Coast site to develop a
scheme providing a quality mixed use development incorporating flood
prevention measures.
Chair
The meeting ended at 12.03 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

12

Page 18

Agenda Item 7

North Devon Council
Report Date: 9 May 2022
Topic: Proposed amendment to the Council’s Amenity Standards, Minimum Room
Sizing and Management Standards
Report by: Katy Nicholls, Public Protection Manager & Tanisha Rowswell, Graduate
Environmental Health Officer/Residential Licensing Officer

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1. Amendments are proposed to the Council’s Amenity Standards, Minimum
Room Sizing and Management Standards document. The new revised
Amenity Standards document with tracked changes is found within
Appendix A.
1.2. The current Amenity Standards do not include the position surrounding the
sharing of bedrooms in licensed Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The
Legislation is silent in terms of room sharing, albeit that a Room Standard
and a Space Standard are provided for in the Housing Act 1985. The Room
Standard and Space Standard are criteria used to ascertain whether a
property is statutory over-crowded. As such, an amendment to the locally
adopted standards under the section ‘Mandatory requirements in HMOs –
Space standards’ has been made.
1.3. Subsequent to the implementation of the Amenity Standards in July 2021,
the administration of licence applications for HMOs has worked well, albeit
there are three main areas requiring further clarity.
1.4. The first area is in terms of the prescribed standards under the section
‘Personal washing facilities and WCs’, which requires an amendment in line
with The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation
(Additional Provisions) (England) Regulations 2007 (‘The 2007
Regulations’).
1.5. The second area is in terms of the ‘Facilities for the storage, preparation and
cooking of food (shared facilities).’ A query arose with regard to the numbers
of sinks and dishwashers, whereby it was not practical to install the set
number of sinks and instead there was a desire to utilise a dishwasher as an
alternative. It is proposed to amend the Amenity Standards to provide a
proportionate response to the query raised.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

1.6. The third area is in terms of the ‘Facilities for the storage, preparation and
cooking of food (individual use facilities)’, which requires an amendment in
line with The 2007 Regulations.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. It is recommended that Strategy and Resources approve:
2.1.1.

3.

A public consultation on the proposed draft revised Amenity Standards,
Minimum Room Sizing and Management Standards Document
(Amenity Standards) found within Appendix A, and seek that
consultation responses be reported to a future committee prior to
making any approval.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. To ensure the Council’s policies are regularly reviewed and kept up to date.
3.2. To increase the robustness of the Council’s approach and procedures in
respect of sharing of rooms in HMOs. The numbers sharing a room are not
expressly included in the current Amenity Standards.
3.3. A number of queries have arisen since the implementation of the Amenity
Standards, which will be prudent to provide clarity over.
3.4. To be proportionate and reasonable in terms of the Council’s expectation
surrounding ‘Facilities for the storage, preparation and cooking of food
(shared facilities).’
4.

REPORT

4.1
[...]
washing line) where practicable.
The availability of clothes washing and drying facilities reduces hazards
associated with damp and mould by reducing the incidence of condensation,
and can also result in a reduction in redecoration and maintenance costs
associated with high moisture levels.

21

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

North Devon Council
Report Date: 9 May 2022
Topic: Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff Review
Report by: Katy Nicholls, Public Protection Manager
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 North Devon Council has set maximum chargeable fares for taxis under the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which directly
impact the salaries of taxi drivers licensed in the district. This report seeks to
review North Devon Council’s Authorised Maximum Fares for Licensed
Hackney Carriages (the hackney tariff).
1.2 There has been no increase in taxi fares subsequent to 2016, when the tariff
became effective, and since the time when fares were last reviewed in
February 2019, yet there has been an approximate 12.3% and 7.6%
respective increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) during this period.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That Strategy and Resources Committee approve a recommendation made
by Licensing and Community Safety Committee during their meeting of the
12 April 2022, namely that:
2.1.1

The current table of maximum fares is modified (following a
satisfactory period of public consultation) in line
with Appendix A, which encompasses the following
amendments.
- a 12.3% increase across the table with the exception of waiting
time (in line with the CPI increase since the tariff became
effective in April 2016)
- an increased valet charge to £100.00
- an increased fare for non-motorised vehicles from £1.50 to
£2.00 a minute.
- an amendment/no amendment to the commencement of tariff 2
and 5 (night rate)
- an extra charge of 10p added to the fare price when the South
West average price of fuel oil exceeds £1.75 per litre based on
the latest avai
[...]
icensing Policy, which describes the fare tariff criteria to be
utilised when considering any revision:


Reasonable and fair to all stakeholders



Proportionate with the locality

Page 48

Agenda Item 8


Benchmarked with other local authorities



Justified



Simple, and easily calculated



Designed with a view to practicality



In line with published best practice guidance



Mathematically correct and capable of being entered onto a meter



Structurally the same for vehicles of different seating capacity



Designed where possible to avoid either deliberate or accidental over
charging

4.4

Following this meeting it is proposed that a public notice will be published in a
local newspaper and the Council’s taxi newsletter explaining the changes and
inviting observations.

4.5

Fuel prices have increased in the period subsequent to the tariff’s
implementation. Appendix C highlights data gained from AA monthly fuel
price reports which will be of relevance. Currently 87.8% of taxis and private
hire vehicles licensed by the Council are diesel powered and therefore diesel
prices are those for which members will wish to take particular note. In the
period from April 2016 to February 2022 diesel increased in price by 44.8
pence per litre.

4.6

Private Hire and Taxi Monthly (PHTM) Magazine publish and update the cost
of a two mile hackney carriage fare on Tariff 1 (day rate) nationally every
month and produce a league table of all 355 Councils. In March the position of
North Devon Council was 89th. Furthermore, North Devon Council’s position is
benchmarked against its neighbouring authorities in Appendix D, for which
North Devon’s rate of £6.55 for a two mile daytime journey is currently 7th
lowest out of those authorities in Devon. The national average is £6.08 and
local average £5.94. Due to the rural nature of North Devon it would be
expected that fares would be higher than urban areas, where there would be
less dead mileage (the amount of mileage spent driving w
[...]
ult numeracy.
Funding will be allocated to District Councils but access to funding will only
be given once an Investment Plan has been submitted to government.
That Investment Plan must set out measurable outcomes and the
interventions that are being prioritised in order to deliver those outcomes.
They must be submitted by the summer.
The Investment Plan will need to reflect other national priorities such as net
zero etc. It will be for local authorities to allocate the funding and approve
projects.
It is the intention of both North Devon and Torridge Councils to try to
coordinate their Investment Plans where projects or initiatives cross the
border between the two areas. The Investment Plans will also recognise
projects that are individual to a council area.
Councils must identify a broad range of local stakeholders and appropriate
groups in order to secure cross sector involvement. Where there is an
existing collaborative partnership group, it can be designated for the
purposes of the Fund. The Northern Devon Futures Board will act in this
role. MPs should also be a part of the discussions and will need to sign off
on the Investment Plan.
The Investment Plan must be submitted before the 1st August 2022 and so
we also need to ensure that Members are given ample opportunity to
comment upon and feed into the Plan prior to submission.
A link to the UK Shared prosperity Fund guidance can be found here: UK
Shared Prosperity Fund Prospectus

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
5.1. The formation of the Investment Plan will take internal and possibly external
resource. A sum of £20,000 is available for each local authority to cover their
costs of production but this is only available after the Investment Plan has
been prepared and accepted.

Page 74

Agenda Item 9
6. EQUALITIES ASSESSMENT
6.1. Please detail if there are/are not any equalities implications anticipated as a
result of this report. If so, please complete the Equality Impact Assessment
(EIA) Summary form available on Ins
[...]
Ken Miles, Chief Executive.

Page 76

Agenda Item 10

North Devon Council
Report Date: 9th May 2022
Topic: High Street Task Force Support
Report by: Head of Place Property and Regeneration
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 In February 2022, The High Street Task Force announced that 68 Local
authorities would receive a package of expert advice and support, helping to
deliver long term transformation to towns and cities in England.
1.2 North Devon was announced as one of those Local Authorities
1.3 North Devon Council had to confirm acceptance of the support in March this
year
1.4 In a webinar held on the 22nd April, we have now been advised that we need
to nominate a location for this support.
1.5 When considering which place to support, the Task Force suggest that we
consider the Story so far (in an area), a focused area, need, capacity and the
ongoing story. Building on existing work i.e. Future High Street Fund
applicants etc.
1.6 Members therefore may choose to build on the existing project already
approved within Barnstaple following the Future High Street funding and
further enhance the successful outcomes from this project or Members may
wish to choose an alternative town location within North Devon to receive the
support.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Members to confirm the town centre/high street that they would wish to
nominate
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1. The High Street Task Force require us to nominate our location by the 27th
May 2022.
4. REPORT
4.1 The High Street Task Force is ‘an alliance of placemaking experts supporting
communities and local government to transform their high streets.’
4.2 The offer is one of support rather than direct funding to boost local authority
capacity, build sustainable place-making skills, provide an opportunity for
information and data sharing and to co-ordinate a national approach.
4.3 The support suggest a focus on one of the following:

Page 77

Agenda Item 10
Repositioning: knowing your town, using relevant data and information to
[...]
determination of any application
submitted pursuant to the Planning Acts or under the Licensing Act 2003 or the
Gambling Act 2005, and
3.48.3 the decision being reported to the next meeting of the relevant Committee and the
next meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee.

Page 84



Minutes of the meeting


 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Monday, 9th May, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Worden (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Knight, Lofthouse, Patrinos, Pearson, L. Spear, Wilkinson 

and Yabsley 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Service Lead Housing Advice 
and Homelessness, Head of Customer Focus, Head of Place, 
Property and Regeneration, Public Protection Manager and Graduate 
Environmental Health Officer 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillors Roome and D. Spear 
 

   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lane and Prowse. 

2.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2022 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2022 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

(a) Informal Briefing 
 

The Chair requested that Members of the Committee remain behind following the 
conclusion of the Committee meeting for an informal briefing. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5.   SUPPORT OF UKRAINIAN REFUGEES 
 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Committee received a presentation by the Service Lead – Housing Advice and 
Homelessness regarding the support of Ukrainian refugees.  She outlined the 
following: 
 

 The background of the Homes for Ukraine scheme which was launched on 14 
March 2022 by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up and Communities. 

 Guest arrival checks that were undertaken. 

 The role of the sponsor in providing suitable accommodation for a period of a 
minimum of 6 months. 

 Devon County Council’s role in the completion of Enhanced DBS checks on 
all adults over the age of 18 living within the sponsors home. 

 The District Council’s responsibility for accommodation checks, safeguarding 
checks, welfare support and financial payments. 

 An update was provided on the work that had been undertaken by the Council 
to date which included: carrying out property inspections; creation of an IT 
system to store and administer data; creation of a specific email address for 
both hosts and guests; creation of and updating the NDC website with links to 
other services; met on a weekly basis with other local external services such 
as the Department for Works and Pensions, Early Help and Pickwell 
Foundation; working with Pickwell Foundation to deliver the wrap around 
support for both host and guests; created a suite of letters and agreements for 
hosts, guests and voluntary sector; set up safe payment methods; attended 
Devon wide  meeting in relation private sector housing, financial, support and 
re-hosting. A representative from the Adult Social Care had also been invited 
to attend the weekly meetings. 

 The support that NDC had provided to-date. 

 Numbers of sponsors, completed inspections, total numbers of children and 
adults being supported as of 5 May 2022. 

 Impact on NDC services and teams. 

 The reasons and stories in relation to why NDC were providing support. 
 
In response to questions, the Service Lead – Housing Advice and Homelessness 
advised the following: 
 

 There had been incidents whereby families were experiencing problems with 
obtaining visas. These issues had been reported to the MP and it was 
understood that there had now been an increase in staff involved in 
processing visa applications.  

 There had been incidents in other areas where placements had been made 
with inappropriate sponsors. As a result the Council had started carrying out 
enhanced DBS checks. These checks would not be 100% full proof.  Checks 
were also made with Social Services as part of the DBS checks. If there were 
concerns, further checks could be made with the Police. Pickwell Foundation 
made home visits and would have an understanding if there was a potential 
issue within the home. A re-matching service was already in place and had 
worked well.  Officers were also in the process of setting up a database of 
“foster” hosts that could be used to accommodate families for up to 6 weeks 
whilst alternative accommodation was secured. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

 If a family member secured accommodation, the host would still receive the 
£350 payment to cover costs. This would also be the case also for self- 
contained accommodation to cover costs.  

 Officers were conscious of the potential impact on communities in relation to 
housing and employment and would seek to mitigate any issues arising. 

 Officers were also asking sponsors if the accommodation could be used for 
temporary accommodation if it was not suitable to support families. 

 
The Committee on behalf of the Council and Ukrainian refugees thanked Pickwell 
Foundation for their support and thanked the Service Lead – Housing Advice and 
Homelessness and her team for their hard work. 

6.   PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S AMENITY 
STANDARDS, MINIMUM ROOM SIZING AND MANAGEMENT 
STANDARDS 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager and Graduate 
Environmental Health Officer/Residential Licensing Officer (circulated previously) 
regarding proposed amendment to the Council’s Amenity Standards, Minimum 
Room Sizing and Management Standards. 
 
The Public Protection Manager outlined the following: 
 

 The current Amenity Standards did not include the position surrounding the 
sharing of bedrooms in licensed Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The 
Legislation was silent in terms of room sharing, albeit that a Room Standard 
and a Space Standard were provided for in the Housing Act 1985. The Room 
Standard and Space Standard were criteria used to ascertain whether a 
property was statutory over-crowded. As such, an amendment to the locally 
adopted standards under the section ‘Mandatory requirements in HMOs – 
Space standards’ was proposed. 

 The first area was in terms of the prescribed standards under the section 
‘Personal washing facilities and WCs’, which required an amendment in line 
with The Licensing and Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(Additional Provisions) (England) Regulations 2007 (‘The 2007 Regulations’). 

 The second area was in terms of the ‘Facilities for the storage, preparation 
and cooking of food (shared facilities).’ A query arose with regard to the 
numbers of sinks and dishwashers, whereby it was not practical to install the 
set number of sinks and instead there was a desire to utilise a dishwasher as 
an alternative. It was proposed to amend the Amenity Standards to provide a 
proportionate response to the query raised. 

 The third area was in terms of the ‘Facilities for the storage, preparation and 
cooking of food (individual use facilities)’, which required an amendment in 
line with The 2007 Regulations. 

 Various other small amendments have also been made to the Amenity 
Standards document, as per the tracked changes in Appendix A of the report. 

 
The Graduate Environmental Health Officer/Residential Licensing Officer outlined 
the following: 
 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

 The proposed amendments made in relation to personal washing facilities and 
WCs; Facilities for the storage, preparation and cooking of food (shared 
facilities); Facilities for the storage, preparation and cooking of food (individual 
use facilities); and Mandatory requirements in HMOs – Space standards. 

 
In response to questions, the Graduate Environmental Health Officer/Residential 
Licensing Officer advised the following: 
 

 Facilities to be provided in each HMO was dealt with on a case by case basis. 

 The definition of a complete bathroom within the standards included a fixed 
shower/bath and WC.  The provision of a WC could also be classed as 
another complete bathroom.  The wording could be made more explicit in the 
policy. 

 
In response to questions, the Public Protection Manager advised the following: 
 

 There were some instances where there was no space for the storage of 
refuse receptacles outside of a property. The appropriateness of the storage 
of refuse could be considered by the Council’s Environmental Wardens. 

 
RESOLVED that a public consultation on the proposed draft revised Amenity 
Standards, Minimum Room Sizing and Management Standards Document (Amenity 
Standards) found within Appendix A be approved, and that consultation responses 
be reported to a future committee prior to making any approval. 

7.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE TARIFF REVIEW 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Public Protection Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding the Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff Review. 
 
The Public Protection Manager highlighted the following: 
 

 The Licensing and Community Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 April 
2022 had considered the proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff Review. 

 Paragraph 5.5 in the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy described the fare tariff criteria to be utilised when considering any 
revision. 

 There was currently only 1 non-motorised vehicle, which was a horse drawn 
carriage operating in Ilfracombe. 

 That there was a typographical error in paragraph 2.1.1., bullet point 4 and 
that it should read “an amendment to the commencement of tariff 2 and 5 
(night rate) from 11.30 pm to 9.00 pm” 

 The proposed modified table of maximum fares as detailed in Appendix A of 
the report. 

 The Private Hire and Taxi Monthly (PHTM) Magazine published and updated 
the cost of a two mile hackney carriage fare on Tariff 1 (day rate) nationally 
every month and produced a league table of all 355 Councils. In March the 
position of North Devon Council was 89th . North Devon Council’s position 
was also benchmarked against its neighbouring authorities as detailed in 
Appendix D of the report. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
In response to questions, the Public Protection Manager advised the following: 
 

 The fuel tariff also encompassed electric vehicles, unless the Committee 
wished for electric vehicles to be exempt.  

 It was proposed that there be an extra charge of 10p added to the fare price 
when the South West average price of fuel oil exceeded £1.75 per litre based 
on the latest available AA Fuel Price Report with a further 10p added for each 
subsequent increase of 10p per litre. When this average decreased below 
£1.75, the 10p would not be chargeable. 

 The AA fuel price data would be included on the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation made by Licensing and Community Safety 
Committee during their meeting of the 12 April 2022 be approved, namely that the 
current table of maximum fares be modified (following a satisfactory period of public 
consultation) in line with Appendix A, which encompasses the following 
amendments: 
 

(a) a 12.3% increase across the table with the exception of waiting time (in line 
with the CPI increase since the tariff became effective in April 2016);  

(b) an increased valet charge to £100.00; 
(c) an increased fare for non-motorised vehicles from £1.50 to £2.00 a minute; 
(d) an amendment to the commencement of tariff 2 and 5 (night rate) from 11.30 

pm to 9.00 pm;  
(e) an extra charge of 10p added to the fare price when the South West average 

price of fuel oil exceeds £1.75 per litre based on the latest available AA Fuel 
Price Report with a further 10p added for each subsequent increase of 10p 
per litre. 

8.   LEVELLING UP FUND AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive (circulated previously) 
regarding the Levelling Up Fund and Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the following: 
 

 An update had recently been provided at the Council meeting in April 2022. 
Full Council had approved the submission of a bid for Round 2 funding based 
on the original bid concentrating on Ilfracombe seafront and the Landmark 
Theatre. 

 Officers were currently working with Members, Ilfracombe Town Council and 
the Regeneration Board on the bid.  The deadline for the submission of the 
bid was by 6 July 2022. 

 Since the Council meeting, further guidance and information had been 
received in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  

 The allocation of the funding would be over 3 years with funding culminating 
in a national allocation of £1.5 billion in year 3 which would be focussed on 
People and Skills. 

 The calculation of funding was based on indices applied by Government and 
the population. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
6 

 

 Many local authorities were aggrieved at the level of funding awarded given 
the level of deprivation. 

 Funding would be allocated to District Councils but access to funding would 
only be given once an Investment Plan had been submitted to Government.  
This would paid to the Council over a 3 year period: for North Devon this 
resulted in year 1 £180,000, year 2 £350,000 and year 3 £600,000.  

 The first 2 years would be focussed on the investment priorities “Communities 
and Place” and “Local Businesses”.  Year 3 would focus on “People and 
Skills”. 

 The guidance also stated that Councils must identify a broad range of local 
stakeholders and appropriate groups in order to secure cross sector 
involvement. Where there was an existing collaborative partnership group, it 
could be designated for the purposes of the Fund. The Northern Devon 
Futures Board would act in this role. MPs should also be a part of the 
discussions and would need to sign off on the Investment Plan.  There were 
some gaps in stakeholders such as Parish/Town Councils and religious 
groups which would need to be considered. 

 The content of the Investment Plan was currently unclear, but it was 
envisaged that it would include a list of high level intervention projects to be 
developed in the area and that projects would then be invited to meet these 
interventions.  The Government had issued a list of suggested interventions. 

 Discussions on the investment plan were currently taking place at an officer 
level which would then be discussed with Torridge District Council and the 
Futures Board. There were opportunities to combine resources and projects 
with Torridge District Council for interventions that covered both areas. 
Members would also be included in discussions. 

 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 That Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had acknowledged that if inflation rates continue to rise that this 
would reduce the effective value of the funding awarded as it was not index 
linked to inflation. 

 That the funding that Devon would receive from the SPF over the next 3 years 
will be around 30% of the amount received through the EU Structural 
Funding. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9.   HIGH STREET TASK FORCE SUPPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Place, Property and 
Regeneration (circulated previously) regarding the High Street Task Force Support. 
 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration highlighted the following: 
 

 In February 2022, the High Street Task Force announced that 68 Local 
authorities would receive a package of expert advice and support, helping to 
deliver long term transformation to towns and cities in England. 

 North Devon was announced as one of those Local Authorities. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
7 

 

 North Devon Council had to confirm acceptance of the support in March this 
year. 

 In a webinar held on the 22 April, it had been advised that the Council needed 
to nominate a location for this support. The High Street Task Force require the 
Council to nominate its location by 27 May 2022. 

 The offer was one of support rather than direct funding to boost local authority 
capacity, build sustainable place-making skills, provide an opportunity for 
information and data sharing and to co-ordinate a national approach. 

 The support suggested a focus on a particular area as detailed in paragraph 
4.3 of the report. 

 What was included as part of the support as detailed in paragraph 4.4 of the 
report.  The support was until June 2024.  

 When considering which place to support, the Task Force suggested that the 
Council consider the Story so far (in an area), a focused area, need, capacity 
and the ongoing story. Building on existing work i.e. Future High Street Fund 
applicants etc. 

 The development of officers’ skills as part of this process would enable these 
skills to be transferred to other places. 

 
The Chief Executive advised that this support did not include financial support, 
however it would make sense to focus the support around the Future High Street 
Fund project in Barnstaple.  Comments had been made previously by Members 
regarding Ilfracombe and levelling up, however funding and resources were currently 
being utilised for the Watersports Centre project. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that the outputs and 
learning gained from the High Street Task Force Support could be applied across 
other towns and this would provide a wider benefit to the whole of North Devon. 
 
In response to questions, the Chief Executive advised the following: 
 

 If the Committee were minded to focus the support on Barnstaple High Street, 
it would complement the work of the Future High Street Fund project. 

 The support would also include how to engage with the community and 
stakeholders and would provide project management advice. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration advised the 
following: 
 

 The Task Force had confirmed that work should not be paused in advance of 
support but that the experts would wrap around plans. 

 Devon County Council was also working with the Council in relation to town 
renewal looking at governance structures in place, build town strategy and 
delivery plans. 

 
RESOLVED that Barnstaple High Street be confirmed as the nomination for the High 
Street Task Force support. 
 
 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 9 May 2022 

 
 

 
8 

 

10.   URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

The Committee noted the urgent decisions that had been made by the Chief 
Executive in accordance with paragraph 3.48, Annex 2, part 3 of the Constitution 
(circulated previously) regarding the Watering Hole Public House, Castle Street, 
Barnstaple. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


